Total operating expenses 4 115   (600)   4 714
Reversal of contractual early retirement pension obligations (367)   (367)   0
Total ordinary operating expenses 4 482   (233)   4 714

Cost programme (146)
Restructuring expenses, cost programme 6
Performance-based pay (143)
Pension expenses (32)
Wage and price inflation 144
Operational leasing 45
Other operating expenses, including lower activity levels (106)

15

Net non-performing and net doubtful commitments 1)

8.4

6.0
4.9

3.8 4.2

11.9
14.0

18.3 19.2 19.1

21.8

1.50

1.04

0.70

0.45 0.42

0.99
1.18

1.56
1.68 1.71

1.88

31 Dec.
2003

31 Dec.
2004

31 Dec.
2005

31 Dec.
2006

31 Dec.
2007

31 Dec.
2008

31
March

30
June

30
Sept.

31
Dec.

31
March

2009 2010

DnB NORD

DnB NOR Group excl. DnB NORD

As a percentage of net lending

Per cent

NOK billion

1) Comprises all non-performing commitments and commitments classified
   as doubtful. Accumulated individual write-downs are deducted.
2) Pro forma figures prior to 2005

2) 2)

16

Write-downs on loans and guarantees

Full year Full year
Amounts in NOK million 1Q10 4Q09 3Q09 2Q09 1Q09 2009 2008

Individual write-downs:
Retail Banking
- Private individuals 55   109   44   99   152   405   414
- Small and medium-sized enterprises 62   61   313   57   202   633   489
- DnB NOR Finans 71   158   91   105   102   456   330
- Nordlandsbanken 19   16   28   31   20   94   34
Large Corporates and International
- Nordic and International Corporates 58   133   28   196   244   601   160
- Shipping, Offshore and Logistics 161   55   243   201   (23)   476   (1)
- Special and Structured Finance (6)   2   0 0 0 2   0
- Northern Europe 33 0 9   15   24 48   57
- Other units 2 0 0 5   0 5   18
DnB NOR excl. DnB NORD 456   534   756   709   721   2 719   1 501
DnB NORD 1) 881   768   948   1 143   487   3 346   1 178
Total individual write-downs 1 337   1 301   1 704   1 852   1 208   6 065   2 679

Collective write-downs:
DnB NOR excl. DnB NORD (65)   139   480   156   286   1 062   620
DnB NORD 1) (325)  77   92   310   104   583   210
Total collective write-downs on loans (390)   216   572   466   390   1 645   830
Write-downs on loans and guarantees *) 947   1 517   2 277   2 318   1 598   7 710   3 509

*) Of which Norwegian units 152   413   1 080   602   931   3 038   1 760

1) NOK 284 million was reclassified from collective write-downs to individual write-downs in the first quarter of 2010

17

Write-downs in per cent of lending

Full year Full year

Per cent 1Q10 4Q09 3Q09 2Q09 1Q09 2009 2008

Total write-downs in relation to

average volumes (annual basis) 0.34 0.53 0.78 0.80 0.55 0.67 0.33

Of which:

- DnB NOR excluding DnB NORD 0.15 0.25 0.46 0.32 0.38 0.35 0.21

- DnB NORD 3.43 4.40 5.03 6.76 2.64 4.69 1.85

18

Lending and write-downs in DnB NORD

Write-downs Write-downs Write-downs Write-downs